statements of operations  for the three and nine months ended  December 31, 2003
is presented in the following tables:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   THREE MONTHS ENDED   NINE MONTHS ENDED
   DECEMBER 31, 2003 (AS RESTATED)   DECEMBER 31, 2003 (AS RESTATED)
   -------------------------------------------   ---------------------------------------
   As
   As Originally   As   Originally

   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   -------------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
 <S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
   Operating loss: .....   $   (4,612)   --   $   (4,612)   $   (7,242)   --   $   (7,242)
   Other income (expense), net
   Interest expense, net .....   (2,055)   (1,458)   (3,513)   (2,408)   (1,458)   (3,866)
   Other income, net .....   6   --   6   66   --   66
   -------------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total other expense, net .....   (2,049)   (1,458)   (3,507)   (2,342)   (1,458)   (3,800)
   Net loss .....   $   (6,661)   $   (1,458)   $   (8,119)   $   (9,584)   $   (1,458)  $   (11,042)
   =============   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========
   Net loss per share basic and diluted   $   (0.29)   $   (0.06)   $   (0.35)   $   (0.52)   $   (0.07)  $   (0.59)
   =============   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========
   Shares used in per share computation
   Basic .....   23,234   23,234   23,234   18,588   18,588   18,588
   Diluted .....   23,234   23,234   23,234   18,588   18,588   18,588
</TABLE>

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2003 (AS RESTATED)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   As Originally
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   -------------   -----------   -----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
   Other current assets .....   $   2,983   $   (1,280)   $   1,703
   Additional paid-in capital .....   82,268   184   82,452
   Accumulated deficit .....   $   (67,893)   $   (1,458)   $   (69,351)
</TABLE>

3. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION:

   The  Company  accounts  for  stock-based  employee  compensation  under the
recognition and measurement  principles of Accounting  Principles  Board Opinion
No. 25,  Accounting  for Stock  Issued to  Employees,  (APB No. 25) and  related
interpretations. Under APB No. 25, compensation cost is equal to the difference,
if any, on the date of grant between the fair value of the  Company's  stock and
the amount an employee must pay to acquire the stock.  SFAS No. 123,  Accounting
for Stock-based Compensation, established accounting and disclosure requirements